Level 3 - inputs that are not based on observable market data (valuation techniques

which use inputs that are not based on observable market data).

Financial assets measured at fair value:

  December 31,

  2010  2009

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (all

level 3):

Derivatives - hedged  46  23

Derivatives - non-hedged  -  8

  46  31

e. Derivatives and hedging:

Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments:

As of December 31, 2010, the Group has forward foreign currency contracts to manage

some of its transactions exposure to fluctuations in exchange rates. These forward foreign

currency contracts are not designated as cash flow, fair value or net investment hedges

and are entered into for periods consistent with the periods of currency transaction

exposure. Such derivatives do not qualify for hedge accounting.

ELECTRONICS LINE 3000 LTD.

NOTES TO CONTOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share data

45

NOTE 17:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

f. Sensitivity tests relating to changes in market factors:

 Year ended

December 31,

  2010  2009

Sensitivity test to changes in the NIS exchange rate:

Gain (loss) from the change:

Increase of 5% in the NIS rate  (128)  (101)

Decrease of 5% in the NIS rate  128  101

Sensitivity test to changes in the Euro exchange rate:

Gain (loss) from the change:

Increase of 5% in the Euro rate  19  55

Decrease of 5% in the Euro rate  (19)  (55)

NOTE 18:- REVENUES

 Year ended

December 31,

  2010  2009

Foreign:

Europe  23,524  21,516

United States  1,320  1,550

Other countries  1,392  3,170

  26,236  26,236

Domestic - Israel  481  155

  26,717  26,391

Includes sales to one major customer  5,448  4,440

ELECTRONICS LINE 3000 LTD.

NOTES TO CONTOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share data

46

NOTE 19:- COST OF REVENUES

 Year ended

December 31,

  2010  2009

Purchases and changes in raw and auxiliary materials  13,961  11,844

Labor  2,850  2,473

Manufacturing and other expenses  1,724  1,535

Depreciation and amortization   436  657

  18,971  16,509

Changes in inventories of finished products and work-in-

progress   (633)  1,194

  18,338  17,703

NOTE 20:- RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES

 Year ended

December 31,

  2010  2009

Salaries and related expenses  939  835

Other  945  1,021

  1,884  1,856

NOTE 21:- SELLING AND MARKETING EXPENSES

 Year ended

December 31,

  2010  2009

Salaries and related expenses  2,094  2,724

Commissions  238  102

Advertising  113  304

Foreign travel and transportation  756  709

Rent  216  411

Other  423  791

  3,840  5,041

ELECTRONICS LINE 3000 LTD.

NOTES TO CONTOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share data

47

NOTE 22:- GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

 Year ended

December 31,

  2010  2009

Salaries and related expenses  804  938

Management and consulting fees  733  200

Allowance for doubtful accounts and bad debts  54  1,056

Depreciation  203  159

Other  1,373  1,002

  3,167  3,355

NOTE 23:- OTHER EXPENSES

  Year ended December 31,

  2010  2009

  Dollars in thousands

Onerous contract (see Note 15)  1,712  -
Accelerated depreciation (see Note 7)  2,502  -
Capital loss on sale of fixed assets  7  8
Others  229  -

  4,450  8

NOTE 24:- FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSES

 Year ended

December 31,

  2010  2009

a. Financial income:

Foreign exchange differences  52  2,371

Other  10  -

  62  2,371

b. Financial expenses:

Bank borrowings, net  (382)  (439)

Foreign exchange differences  (25)  (2,338)

Other  (21)  (290)

  (428)  (3,067)

ELECTRONICS LINE 3000 LTD.

NOTES TO CONTOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share data

48

NOTE 25:- NET LOSS PER SHARE

The following reflects the net loss and share data used in the basic and diluted net loss per share

computations:

 Year ended

December 31,

  2010  2009

Loss attributable to Ordinary shares for computing basic

and diluted net loss per share  (5,851)  (2,336)

Weighted average number of Ordinary shares for

computing basic net loss per share  10,162,848  10,162,848

Adjusted weighted average number of Ordinary shares

for computing diluted loss per share  10,162,848  10,162,848

In the calculation of the diluted net loss per share for the years ended December 31, 2010 and

2009, all share options were not taken into account because of the anti-dilutive effect.

NOTE 26:- BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

a. Balances with related parties:

g  December 31,

  2010  2009

Short-term credit from related parties  3,817  140

b. Transactions with related parties:

Since March 1, 2003, Mr. Bob Marbut, who was the Chairman of the Board of Directors

and an indirect controlling shareholder of the Company, had been acting as CEO and

president of a subsidiary in the United States ("STG"). The employment contract was for

a period of one year, but was automatically renewable for additional one year periods,

unless one of the parties made prior notice of cancellation. In consideration for his

services, Mr. Marbut was entitled to an annual salary of $ 350.

On May 14, 2007, the Company's shareholders approved Mr. Marbut's decision to waive